

community development partnership

Promoting a vibrant and diverse community on Lower Cape Cod

PRESS RELEASE

ph: 800.220.6202 | ph: 508-240-7873 | fx: 508.240.5085 www.capecdp.org | info@capecdp.org

Eastham

Name of Event: Community Development Partnership 30th Annual Meeting

Today's Date: May 3, 2022

For Additional Information Contact: Nina Cantor, Chief Development & Communications Officer Community Development Partnership 3 Main Street Mercantile, Unit 7, Eastham MA 02642 508-290-0125, nina@capecdp.org

Community Development Partnership To Hold 30th Annual Meeting & Awards at the Wellfleet Preservation Hall

Eastham, MA – The Community Development Partnership (CDP) will hold their 30th Annual Meeting on Thursday, May 19th at 5:30 PM at Wellfleet Preservation Hall and invites Lower and Outer Cape residents along with supporter of the organization to attend. The Annual Meeting is a time to acknowledge the organization's achievements and share plans for the future.

At the event, the CDP will also honor members of the community with two annual awards, the Gwen Pelletier Award for Excellence in Community Service and Norm Edinberg Award for Excellence in Entrepreneurship. In addition, new Board members and officers will be elected, and a new strategic plan revealed.

"The 2022 Annual Meeting marks the beginning of a celebration of the CDP's 30 years of creating opportunities for people to live, work and thrive on the Lower Cape," said CDP Chief Executive Officer, Jay Coburn. "We are eager to honor our awardees, celebrate our past accomplishments and share our exciting plans for the future."

The 17th Annual Gwen Pelletier Award for Excellence in Community Service will be presented this year to Fran and Alan McClennen of Orleans.

Fran McClennen retired from her career as a psychotherapist in 2006 and has spent her retirement as an advocate for critical issues affecting the Lower Cape. She was Board member and president of the Orleans Pond Coalition and participated in creating and managing the Celebrate our Waters weekend festival in Orleans. She is also the Orleans alternate designee to the Pleasant Bay Alliance, a municipal organization formed by Orleans, Chatham, Harwich, and Brewster to coordinate the resource management plan for the Pleasant Bay ACEC. For the last six years she has served on the CDP Board of Directors and is a member of the Town of Orleans' Affordable Housing Committee.

Alan McClennen has used his experience as a former town planner to help the Town of Orleans address the challenging issues of water quality and housing affordability. As a member of the Select Board he helped

secure funding for a multi-million-dollar wastewater treatment plant, and as Chair of the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners, he is helping to see the project through to completion. He was also instrumental in the establishment of the Cape Cod and Island Protection Fund. As Chair of the Orleans Affordable Housing Trust, he has led the committee in advancing several important housing projects.

The CDP's 8th Annual Norm Edinberg Award for Excellence in Entrepreneurship will be presented to Katherine Reed, CEO and co-founder, of Chequesset Chocolate in Truro.

Chequesset Chocolate was founded after Katherine returned to Wellfleet from a trip to Costa Rico where she was inspired by local cacao farmers. In 2014, with startup funds from the CDP's small business loan program, the chocolate factory and café opened in Truro. Since then, Chequesset Chocolate has won multiple awards and been recognized as one of the best craft chocolate makers in the United States.

The CDP's Annual Meeting and Community Awards is generously sponsored by Seamen's Bank and Kerry Insurance Agency. Registration is required and a \$25 donation is requested to help defray the cost of the event. To register visit: www.capecdp.org/upcoming-events/30th-Annual-Meeting

ABOUT THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP

The Community Development Partnership leads the Lower Cape in building a diverse year-round community of people who can afford to live, work, and thrive here. To accomplish our mission, we promote, develop, and manage affordable housing; nurture the launch and growth of small businesses; and facilitate collaboration with business, nonprofit, and government partners. To find out more information about Community Development Partnership, visit www.capecdp.org.

This institution is an equal opportunity employer and provider.

###